

16 April 2021

S Rasool

fyi-request-15157-6d4c7629@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear S Rasool

Official information request for seismic information on all houses in New Zealand.

I refer to your official information request dated 13 April 2021, and subsequent clarification on 16 April 2021 for the seismic information on all houses in New Zealand:

"I believe the Building Act 1992 is the latest one focusing on the seismic resilience profile against which all the building work is done now as well as strengthening.

*I would like to have file in excel *.xls or *.xlsx or *.csv format with the following please;*

- 1) Column A, House Address*
- 2) Column B, province or region*
- 3) Column C, District Council name for said property*
- 4) Column D, Year of construction*
- 5) Column E, Year of Earthquake strengthening (if done on property)"*

And

"I would be needing that information for all houses in New Zealand. Feel free to go through my company, www.eliteanalytix.com, for the type of data work we're involved this. This data shall enable us to build an ArchGIS model using BI & AI methods for heat-map of NZ to serve as stepping stone for an Earthquake Response/Assessment Plan."

We have transferred your request to the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment. The information to which your request relates is believed to be more closely connected with the functions of Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment. In these circumstances, we are required by section 14 of the OIA to transfer your request.

You will hear further from the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment concerning your request.

Yours sincerely



David Hammond

Senior Ministerial Advisor
